sub-underwriting arrangement so as to fully invest its sub-underwriting commitment, Alkane
has subscribed for and, subject to Shareholder approval, will be issued with such number
of additional Shares (at the same issue price as the New Shares issued under the
Entitlement Offer and Placement, being $0.042) as is equivalent to the number of Shares
that are not allocated to it under its sub-underwriting arrangement.
Alkane has a relevant interest in 15.51% of the Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer
Document and its voting power will not increase above 19.99% as a result of being issued
Shares under the Offer and Shortfall Offer.
Alkane will not be paid a fee for sub-underwriting fee.

1.11 Dilution and effect on the control of the Company

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely
to be diluted by approximately 25% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares
on issue as at the date of this Offer Document). Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders are detailed in the table below:

Page 7

Holder Shareholding
as at Record

Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Shareholding
if Offer not

taken up

% following
Offer and

Placement(1)

Holder 1 50,000,000 3.69% 8,333,334 50,000,000 2.75%

Holder 2 25,000,000 1.84% 4,166,667 25,000,000 1.37%

Holder 3 10,000,000 0.74% 1,666,667 10,000,000 0.55%

Holder 4 1,000,000 0.07% 167,667 1,000,000 0.05%

Holder 5 100,000 0.01% 16,667 100,000 0.01%
Notes:
(1) The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those Entitlements that

are not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. If all Entitlements are not accepted and some or the entire
resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement
would be a lesser percentage.

The Company’s substantial holders based on publicly available information as at the date
of this Offer Document are detailed in the table below:

Shareholder Number of Shares
Held

 Shares Held % Entitlement